UNOFFICIAL CO PW’IIHIIIHII@IIIIUHI/ﬂlilﬂl[ﬂllﬂﬂlll |

Doc#: 1211719109 Fee:
Eugene "Gene" Moore HHS?’eF.efg%?Oso

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 04/26/2012 01:36 PM Pg: 1ofs

After Recorainy Return To:
RUTH RUHL, ¥ L.

2801 Woodside Siree
Dallas, Texas 75204

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.
2801 Woodside Street
Dallas, TX 75204

[Space Above This Liue ¥or Recording Data]

Loan Neo.: 0032678070

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rato)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), effective this 1st da of . October, 2011
between ANTHONY SEATON, a single person

L

(“Borrower/Grantor”)
and Aurora Bank FSB

(“Lender/Grantee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely

Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated March 29th, 2006 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A ,
Page N/A , Instrument No. 0609620202 , of the Official Records of COOK
County, Illinois » and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security

Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as

the “Property,” located at 7846 S. WINCHESTER AVENUE, CHICAGO, Nlinois 60620 : \7
» Vi P
2 b
I
; Z:.!';;E; N
ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelof6 ™ - b}
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 10/10)) W




1211719109 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0032678070

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LOT 15 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 25 FEET 6 INCHES) AND ALL OF LOT 16 OF MCMAHON AND HOBAN'S
RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 TO 19 INCLUSIVE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF BLOCK 57 IN DEWEY AND
VANCE'S SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL ID NO: 2030428032

In considerziion of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anyiniig ‘o the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of OctCher 1st, 2011, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“New Principal Balance”) is U.S. $287,164.42 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amouniz ~artalized,

2. $86,149.33 of the New Trincipal Balance shall be deferred (“the Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make n:onthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to.as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance™ and this amount is
$201,015.09. Interest will be charged on the Inierest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 5.000%, from
October 1st, 2011. Borrower promises to make mor thly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $969.29,
beginning on the 1st day of November, 2011, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month
until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrucd interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of
5.000% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principsi Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been
paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be October 1st, 2051,

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Prindivai Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date 2orrower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal 3alaace, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.

4, If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Lexcler'may apply that partial prepayment
first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepaymett i nther amounts due.
5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is s41d or transferred (or if

Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferrzd) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by thz Security Instrument,

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceierat on. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed wit'ap-which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior {020~ expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further roticz.or demand
on Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument {if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable,
the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of §
(FNMA Madified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 10/16))




1211719109 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.:

Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Bormower may have otherwise been entitled;
and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the
Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

7. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{(2) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in Al force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the 1Tote and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in apy way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whcther such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender i< pi-sently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Seculity Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(©) Nothing in this Azreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Tnstament.
(d) All costs and expenses ‘ucured by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, and attorney’s fecs, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Leprer,

(e) Borrower agrees to make anc exzrate such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required o effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shal}
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, aud assigns of the Borrower.

0] Borrower hereby absolutely and uncouditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all leases of the
Property and all security deposits made in connection with icases of the Property. Upon this assignment, Lender
shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing-ie~scs and to execute new leases, in Lender’s sole
discretion. As used in this paragraph, the word “lease” shall mean " vuvlease™ if the Security Instrument is on a
leasehold estate.

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and trarsfers to Lender all the rents and revenues
{“Rents”) of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower authorizes Lender
or Lender’s agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Prop=1i, shall pay the Rents to Lender or
Lender’s agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of default
under this Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument, and (ii) Leuder has given notice to the
tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender’s agent. This assignment of 2.nts constitutes an absolute
assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shaii b held by Borrower
as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrwaedt: (ii)Lender
shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the
Property shall pay all Reats due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agents upon Lender’s written demand o the
tenant; (iv) unless applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lender’s agents shall be
applied first to the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not
limited to, attorney’s fees, receiver’s fees, premiums on receiver’s bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance
premiums, taxes, assessments, and other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secure by the Security
Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender’s agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only those
Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of and
manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property without any showing as to the
inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing the
Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall become indebtedness of
Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to Section 9 of the Security Instrument.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page3of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 10/10))




1211719109 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0032678070

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the Rents and
has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this
paragraph.

Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon, take
contro! of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However, Lender, or
Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time when a default occurs. Any application of
Rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of
Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

8. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised Ot the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

0. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessmepts a1d other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehola payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under f.ie “ioan Docurmnents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the paymeitt f mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e} any
community association dues, tees, 22d assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall provirity furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Fuuds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items, Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiter.nay only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amoants <ue for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furiish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation th make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement coniained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Docurnents. If Botrowe: 1 obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Tiemn, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrow<r.shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Vzins at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) suf icint to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESFA™). and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amcunt of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Ttems or otherwice in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Fedcral Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under EES2A | Lender

shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge, Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shali not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shalt account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Paged of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 10/10))




1211719109 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0032678070

RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with

RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payracnt in full of all sums scoured by the Loan Drocumenis, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower

any Punds held by Lender.

7 g

A (Sead)

Date —Bomower
) (Seal)

Date —Bortgver
L (Seal)

Date —Buorrowet

BORROWER ACKNG*/LZEDGMENT
State of  Llinois §
§

County of COOK

§ _
Carl ? Boy:i:hly Of//()%ﬂ#t j@// » before me,

Carl B ONY SEATON [neome of notary], a Not;ry Publir;ard for said state,
personally appeared ANTH TO!

[name of person acknowiedged], knowm to me to he the person who executed the within instru ment and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they cxecuted the same for the purpose therein stated. g

............................ S (L Fhi

OFFICIAL SEAL EE Type or Print Name of Notary ,
§ ey CRLBBOD s § - T}
 NOTARY PUBLIC-STATEOFHLINOIS ¢ Notary Public, State of
$ MY COMMISSION EXPIRESOWTN3 ¢ 3‘ 7/j
UAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAY My Commission Expires: /

ACRNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS)

FPageSol 6




1211719109 Page: 6 of 6

, UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0032678070

Augora Bank FEB H-21-11
—fender ~Date

QEA M
By: a’_;:

Cagsandra 8. Leet

Ttz: Vice Pregident

LENDER ACKNSVWLEDGMENT
State of  Nebraska §
County of Scotts Blnff g
Om this day of NOV 2 T ZU” . , before me,
Naney Lindell [name of notary], a Notary Fihui in and for said state, persanally

appeared Cassandra S, Leet , Vice Pregident
[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of  Avrora Bank FSB

, Irame of entity]
¥nown fo me to be the persot who executed the within instrument on bebalf of said catity, and ackrowiedged to me

W m

Nanoy Lindail
Type or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public, State of_ NAMYA S LA

My Commission Expires: 9/25/3014

(Seal)

GENERAL MOTARY - State of Nepraska
NANCY L. LINDELL
My Comm. Exp. Sept. 25, 2014

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINDIS) Page §of 6




